

Case No. 23-40217

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; TYLER REGIONAL HOSPITAL, L.L.C.;
DOCTOR ADAM CORLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

LIFENET, INCORPORATED; EAST TEXAS AIR ONE, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER
BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU,
ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OFFICE OF
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; KIRAN AHUJA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
District Court Nos. 6:22-CV-372 and 6:22-cv-373 (Kernodle, J.)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PHYSICIANS ADVOCACY
INSTITUTE, SIXTEEN STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATIONS, AND SEVEN
SPECIALTY MEDICAL SOCIETIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

[Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Long X. Do
Eric D. Chan
ATHENE LAW, LLP
5432 Geary Blvd., #200
San Francisco, California 94121
Telephone: (415) 722-5351
Facsimile: (844) 619-8022
E-mail: long@athenelaw.com
E-mail: eric@athenelaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 4 |
| BACKGROUND | 6 |
| I. Purposes of the No Surprises Act..... | 6 |
| II. Legal Setbacks for the Departments’ Regulations and Agency Action..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. The QPA Standing Alone or Apart from Other Statutory Factors Makes For an Imperfect Measure of Fair Market Reimbursement. | 11 |
| II. The Elevation of the QPA in the Final Rule Results in Anchoring Bias that Could Artificially Tip the Scales in the IDR Process. | 14 |
| A. The Final Rule Explicitly Requires IDR Entities to Give Special, Deferential Treatment to the QPA..... | 14 |
| B. Anchoring Bias is a Well-Documented Cognitive Function that Can Yield Predictable Results..... | 15 |
| C. Anchoring Bias Will Poison IDRs Conducted Pursuant to the Final Rule to Heavily Favor the QPA..... | 19 |
| III. An Unavailable and Tilted IDR Will Distort Negotiations and Payor Behavior in the Health Insurance Provider Market..... | 20 |
| A. The IDR Program Has Been Beset with Problems..... | 20 |
| B. With No Effective Recourse to Challenge Unfair Out-of-Network Compensation, Provider Networks will Deteriorate. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

ATTACHMENT: DETAILED INFORMATION ON AMICI27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ass’n of Air Med. Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. et al.</i> , Case No. CV-21-3031 (RJL), 2023 WL 5094881 (D.D.C., Aug. 9, 2023) | 10 |
| <i>Guardian Flight, LLC v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , case no. 3:23-cv-01861 (N.D. Tex.) (filed Aug. 18, 2023) | 21 |
| <i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , Case No. 6:22-CV-450-JDK, 2023 WL 5489028 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2023) (“ <i>TMA IIP</i> ”) | 9, 10, 13, 21 |
| <i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 22-40264, 2022 WL 15174345 (5th Cir. Oct. 24, 2022) (“ <i>TMA P</i> ”) | 8 |
| <i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , case no. 6:23-CV-59-JDK, 2023 WL 4977746 (E.D. Tex., Aug. 3, 2023) (“ <i>TMA IV</i> ”) | 10, 21 |
| <i>Texas Medical Association v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , - F. Supp. 3d --, 2023 WL 1781801 (E.D. Tex., Feb. 6, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> April 11, 2023 (“ <i>TMA IP</i> ”)..... | 9, 11, 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----------|
| 42 U.S.C. §300gg-111 | 6, 7, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. §300gg-131 | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. §300gg-132 | 6 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| 45 C.F.R. §149.140 | 9, 19 |
| 45 C.F.R. §149.510 | 14, 15 |

RULES

| | |
|---|------|
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 29 | i, 1 |
| Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2 | i |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Association of American Medical Colleges (by HIS Markit Ltd.), “The Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand: Projections from 2019 to 2034” (June 2021).....23
- Avalere Health, “COVID-19’s Impact on Acquisitions of Physician Practices and Physician Employment 2019-2021, PHYSICIANS ADVOCACY INST. (April 2022)25
- Critcher, Clayton R.; Gilovich, Thomas. (October 30, 2007). “Incidental environmental anchors.” *Journal of Behavioral Decision Making*. 21(3).....17
- Disli, Mustafa; Inghelbrecht, Koen; Schoors, Koen; Stieperaere, Hannes. (February 12, 2021). “Stock Price Anchoring.” SSRN.....18
- Karyn Schwartz et al., “What We Know About Provider Consolidation” Kaiser Family Found. (Sept. 2, 2020)25
- Mussweiler, Thomas; Strack, Fritz (1999). “Hypothesis-Consistent Testing and Semantic Priming in the Anchoring Paradigm: A Selective Accessibility Model.” *Journal of Personality and Social Psychology*. 73 (3): 437-44617
- Northcraft, Gregory B.; Neale, Margaret A. (February 1987.) “Experts, amateurs and real estate: An anchoring-and-adjustment perspective on property pricing decisions.” *ORG. BEHAVIOR & HUMAN DECISION PROCESSES*18
- Sherif, Muzafer; Taub, Daniel; Hovland, Carl I. (1958). “Assimilation and contrast effects of anchoring stimuli on judgments.” *Journal of Experimental Psychology*. 55 (2): 150–15516
- Tversky, Amos; Kahneman, Daniel (September 1974). “Judgment under Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases.” *Science*. 185 (4157): 1124–31..... 15, 16, 17
